508467865 03/29/2024

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI131622

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Tommy D Electrical Products LLC	10/11/2023

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Innovative Tool LLC dba iTool Co.		
Street Address:	1325 Carden Farm Dr.		
City:	Clinton		
State/Country:	TENNESSEE		
Postal Code:	37716		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	11440765		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 7145469035

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7146415100 Email: ingo@rutan.com **Correspondent Name:** Rutan Tucker, LLP

Address Line 1: 18575 Jamboree Road, 9th Floor Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92612

NAME OF SUBMITTER: MRS. Joy Ngo **SIGNATURE:** MRS. Joy Ngo **DATE SIGNED:** 03/29/2024

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=iTools Patent Assignment Signed Notarized#page1.tif source=iTools Patent Assignment Signed Notarized#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 066948 FRAME: 0576 508467865

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Tommy D Electrical Products LLC, a California Limited Liability Company ("Assignor") is owner of the Patents set forth on Exhibit A hereto, (collectively, the "Patent"). Innovative Tool LLC, a Tennessee Limited Liability Company dba iTool Co. ("Assignee") desires to acquire rights in and to the Patent.

Therefore, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor assigns to Assignee 100% of his or her right, title and interest in the invention and Patent to Assignee for the entire term of the Patent and any reissues or extensions and for the entire terms of any patents, reissues, or extensions that may issue from foreign applications, divisions, continuations in whole or part, or substitute applications filed claiming the benefit of the Patent. The right, title, and interest conveyed in this Assignment is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Assignor further agrees to: (a) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; and (b) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Patent and any and all applications and registrations for the invention in any and all countries.

Date: 10/11/2023

Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of HP1201 before me. homas Notary Public, personally appeared , who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing

paragraph is true and correct.

Signature

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

XENALYNN PANUI-HATORI Notary Public - Yavapai County Commission No. 652291 My Commission Expires June 19, 2027

(Seal)

**PATENT** REEL: 066948 FRAME: 0577

# **EXHIBIT A**

## **PATENTS**

TITLE	MATTER TYPE	COUNTRY	APPLICATION #	DATE FILED	PATENT #	GRANT DATE
Drill Powered Wire Puller	Utility - CON	US	16/102,591	Aug 13, 2018	11139643	Oct 5, 2021
Handheld System And Method For Pulling Wire	Utility - CIP	US	16/119,885	Aug 31, 2018	10294067	May 21, 2019
Handheld System And Method For Pulling Wire	Utility - CIP	US	16/417,405	May 20, 2019	11440765	Sep 13, 2022
System and Apparatus for Drill Powered Handheld Line Pulling	Utility - CIP	US	16/733,043	Jan 2, 2020	11472660	Oct 18, 2022
Drill Powered Wire Puller	Design - ORG	US	29/603,787	May 12, 2017	D842063	Mar 5, 2019
Drill Powered Wire Puller	Design - CON	US	29/682,042	Mar 1, 2019	D924029	Jul 6, 2021

PATENT REEL: 066948 FRAME: 0578

RECORDED: 03/29/2024